Consumer Confidence Survey: March 2016*

The Consumer Confidence Survey provides an assessment of respondents’
perceptions on general economic conditions and own financial situation during the
current period and a year ahead. The survey captures gqualitative information on a
three point scale i.e., improve, remain same or worsen, from respondents spread
across six metropolitan cities viz. Bengaluru, Chennai, Hyderabad, Kolkata, Mumbai
and New Delhi. The information so collected is analysed in two parts, viz., current
situation as compared with a year ago and the expectations for a year ahead. In the
latest Consumer Confidence Survey, field work was carried out between February
23, 2016 and March 06, 2016. The salient findings of the survey, based on the
responses of around 5,200 respondents are presented below.

Highlights:
I.  Current Situation Index (CSI) and Future Expectations Index (FEI) expanded
marginally by 1.2 and 2.2 per cent in the current round of survey as compared
to December 2015 round. The marginal improvements in the indices were

mostly due to increase in the positive perceptions on economic conditions,
income and prices.
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! The December 2015 round of the survey data was released on February 3, 2016 on the RBI website. The

survey results are based on the views of the respondents and are not necessarily shared by the Reserve Bank
of India.


https://rbi.org.in/Scripts/PublicationsView.aspx?id=16729

VI.

VII.

The perceptions of the respondents in March 2016 round of the Survey
indicated improvement in the general economic situation, as measured by net
response, both for the current and a-year ahead period. Moreover, the
proportion of respondents reporting improvement in current and future
economic conditions, which had shown decline in September 2015, continued
to increase for the second quarter in succession (Table 1).

The optimism regarding increase in current income and income outlook is
higher with net responses improving by around 4 and 5 percentage points
respectively as compared with December 2015 round of survey (Table 2).

The perception level of the respondents on spending (both current and future)
has been persistently declining since June 2015. However it continues to be
strong as more than 75 per cent respondents reported increase in spending
for the current and one year ahead period (Table 3).

As regards perceptions relating to spending on essential items, around 80 per
cent respondents reported increase for the current as well as future period,
although the said share is lower than previous quarter. The decline in positive
perceptions on spending was strong for non-essential items compared to
essential items (Tables 4 and 5).

Employment outlook as well as current employment perception deteriorated
during March 2016 round of survey. Current employment perceptions based
on net response slipped in the negative territory in March 2016 round of the
Survey (Table 6).

As regards price levels, current as well as one-year ahead sentiments showed
an improvement in this round of the survey. Current inflation and inflation

expectations also showed signs of easing (Tables 7 and 8).



Table 1: Perceptions on Economic Conditions

(Percentage responses)

Compared with 1-year ago

1-year ahead

Jun-15 Sep-15 Dec-15 | Mar-16 | Jun-15 Sep-15 Dec-15 Mar-16
Improved/ Will
improve 431 36.5 38.0 39.9 57.6 47.7 51.0 54.6
Remained the
same/ Will
remain the 27.8 32.7 30.9 30.3 223 32.1 27.6 27.2
same
Worsen/ Will
worsen 29.1 30.9 31.1 29.8 20.2 20.3 21.4 18.2
Net Response 14.0 5.6 7.0 10.1 37.4 27.4 29.6 36.4

Table 2: Perceptions on Income

(Percentage responses)

Compared with 1-year ago

1-year ahead

Jun-15 Sep-15 Dec-15 | Mar-16 | Jun-15 Sep-15 Dec-15 Mar-16
Increased/will | 5 29.1 28.7 313 52.7 471 491 52.1
Increase

Remained the

same/ Will 43.7 50.4 50.2 48.9 35.6 42.4 40.4 39.3
remain same

Decreased/ 21.4 20.5 21.1 19.8 11.6 10.5 10.5 8.6
Will Decrease

Net Response 13.6 8.6 7.7 11.5 41.1 36.6 38.6 43.5

Table 3: Perceptions on Spending

(Percentage responses)

Compared with 1-year ago

1-year ahead

Jun-15 Sep-15 Dec-15 | Mar-16 | Jun-15 Sep-15 Dec-15 Mar-16
Increased/ Will
Increase 87.4 81.0 78.7 78.0 86.2 80.9 79.3 78.5
Remained the
same/ Will 9.5 10.7 9.8 9.9 9.6 11.2 10.1 10.6
remain same
Decreased/ Will
Decrease 3.1 8.2 11.5 12.1 4.2 7.9 10.6 11.0
Net Response 84.4 72.8 67.2 65.9 82.0 73.0 68.6 67.5




Table 4: Perceptions on Spending-Essential ltems
(Percentage responses)

Compared with 1-year ago

1-year ahead

Jun-15 Sep-15 Dec-15 | Mar-16 | Jun-15 Sep-15 Dec-15 Mar-16
Increased/ Will
Increase 91.8 82.0 81.4 79.6 87.0 80.1 81.5 78.6
Remained the
same/ Will 6.1 9.7 9.0 9.3 8.8 11.6 9.4 11.9
remain same
Decreased/ Will
Decrease 2.1 8.4 9.6 11.1 4.2 8.3 9.1 9.6
Net Response 89.7 73.6 71.8 68.5 82.8 71.9 724 69.0

Table 5: Perceptions on Spending-Non-Essential ltems
(Percentage responses)

Compared with 1-year ago 1-year ahead
Jun-15 Sep-15 Dec-15 Mar-16 | Jun-15 Sep-15 Dec-15 Mar-16
Increased/ Will
Increase 46.9 41.2 45.3 37.7 52.3 44.0 49.2 447
Remained the
same/ Will 25.5 35.0 28.9 31.7 24.3 34.2 28.6 33.2
remain same
Decreased/ Will
Decrease 27.6 23.8 25.8 30.6 23.4 21.8 22.2 22.1
Net Response 19.3 17.4 19.5 7.1 28.9 22.2 27.1 22.6

Table 6: Perceptions on Employment

(Percentage responses)

Compared with 1-year ago 1-year ahead
Jun-15 Sep-15 Dec-15 | Mar-16 | Jun-15 Sep-15 Dec-15 Mar-16
(Improved/ Will
Improve) 36.0 31.9 34.0 343 53.7 47.1 51.6 50.4
(Remained
Same/Will 32.2 34.8 34.7 31.1 26.9 33.4 29.8 31.4
remain Same)
(Worsen/ Will
worsen) 31.8 333 313 34.6 19.4 19.5 18.7 18.1
Net Response 4.2 -14 2.6 -0.3 34.4 27.6 32.9 32.3




Table 7: Perceptions on Price Level

(Percentage responses)

Compared with 1-year ago

1-year ahead

Jun-15 Sep-15 Dec-15 | Mar-16 | Jun-15 Sep-15 Dec-15 Mar-16
Gone up/ Will go
up 84.3 80.9 79.5 77.3 82.3 78.0 78.9 78.6
Remained almost | ¢ ; 9.4 10.9 12.4 9.1 12.4 117 117
Unchanged
Gone down/ Will
go down 6.6 9.8 9.6 10.4 8.5 9.5 9.4 9.7
Net Response -77.6 -71.1 -70.0 -66.9 -73.8 -68.5 -69.5 -68.8

Note: Perceptions of increase in prices is considered to be negative sentiments and decrease in prices is
considered to be positive sentiments. The net responses are therefore, negative.

Table 8: Perceptions on Rate of Change in Price Levels (Inflation)
(Percentage responses)

Compared with 1-year ago

1-year ahead

Jun-15 Sep-15 Dec-15 | Mar-16 | Jun-15 Sep-15 Dec-15 Mar-16
Gone up/ Will
87.9 82.7 86.3 82.7 83.8 81.1 85.4 82.4
go up
Remained
almost 9.7 14.6 10.8 13.9 12.9 16.3 11.7 13.2
Unchanged
Gone down/
Will go down 2.4 2.7 2.9 3.4 33 2.6 2.8 4.4
Net Response -85.5 -80.0 -83.4 -79.3 -80.5 -78.5 -82.6 -78.0




